

21-4235

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS;
STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF KANSAS; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY;
STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF OKLAHOMA;
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, Department of Health and Human Services;
JESSICA S. MARCELLA, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Population Affairs,
in their official capacities; DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
OFFICE OF POPULATION AFFAIRS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF CALIFORNIA, NEW YORK, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General
State of California
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6276

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

Dated: March 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I	
AMICI STATES' EXPERIENCE CONFIRMS THAT AN INJUNCTION WOULD SEVERELY HARM PATIENTS, PROVIDERS, AND PUBLIC HEALTH.....	9
A. The Abrupt Policy Reversals in the 2019 Rule Caused a Staggering Loss of Title X Providers and Corresponding Reduction in Delivery of Care to Title X Patients.....	10
B. The 2019 Rule Obstructed Access to Critical Healthcare Services and Severely Harmed Low-Income, Minority, and Rural Communities.....	15
C. The 2019 Rule Harmed Amici States' Budgets and Capacity to Promote Public Health.	19
D. The 2021 Rule's Return to the Longstanding Policies of the Title X Program Has Permitted Providers to Reenter the Program and Expand Access to Healthcare.....	22
POINT II	
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT WARRANTED AT THIS STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND, IF GRANTED AT ALL, MUST ACCOUNT FOR AMICI'S SIGNIFICANT RELIANCE INTERESTS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	6, 26
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Central & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schs.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6, 26
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	29
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	27
<i>EEOC v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	28
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	30
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2018).....	30
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	30
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-4235, 2022 WL 413680 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2022).....	7, 24, 27, 28
<i>Radio-Television News Dirs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Texas Ass’n of Mfrs. v. United States Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6, 26, 27
 Regulations	
Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	3, 10
Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 19,812 (Apr. 15, 2021).....	2, 3, 16

Regulations **Page(s)**

Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021) passim

Miscellaneous Authorities

American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Health Care for Underserved Women, Comm. Op. No. 586 (2014), <https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/clinical/files/committee-opinion/articles/2014/02/health-disparities-in-rural-women.pdf>..... 18

American Med. Ass’n, Code of Medical Ethics Op. E-2.1.1 (2017), <https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/informed-consent>..... 10

American Med. Ass’n, Code of Medical Ethics Op. E-2.1.3 (2017), <https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/withholding-information-patients>..... 10

Brittini Frederiksen et al., *Data Note: Impact of New Title X Regulations on Network Participation*, Kaiser Fam. Found. (Sept. 20, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/data-note-impact-of-new-title-x-regulations-on-network-participation/> 11

Brittini Frederiksen et al., *Data Note: Is the Supplemental Title X Funding Awarded by HHS Filling in the Gaps in the Program?*, Kaiser Fam. Found. (Oct. 18, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/data-note-is-the-supplemental-title-x-funding-awarded-by-hhs-filling-in-the-gaps-in-the-program/> 11, 18

Brittini Frederiksen et al., *Key Elements of the Biden Administration’s Proposed Title X Regulation*, Kaiser Fam. Found. (May 5, 2021), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/key-elements-of-the-biden-administrations-proposed-title-x-regulation/> 13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Brittni Frederiksen et al., <i>Rebuilding Title X: New Regulations for the Federal Family Planning Program</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Nov. 3, 2021), https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/rebuilding-title-x-new-regulations-for-the-federal-family-planning-program/	13
Christina Fowler et al., <i>Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2018 National Summary</i> (Off. of Population Affs. 2019), https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/title-x-fpar-2018-national-summary.pdf	11, 12, 14
Christina Fowler et al., <i>Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2019 National Summary</i> (Off. of Population Affs. 2020), https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/title-x-fpar-2019-national-summary.pdf	18
Christina Fowler et al., <i>Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2020 National Summary</i> (Off. of Population Affs. 2021), https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/title-x-fpar-2020-national-summary-sep-2021.pdf	12, 14, 18
Comment Letter from Att’y Gen. (May 17, 2021), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/letter_from_23_state_attorneys_general_in_support_of_proposed_title_x_rule_may_17_2021.pdf	passim
Comment Letter from George M. Abraham, President, Am. Coll. of Physicians (May 17, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/HHS-OS-2021-0010-56001	17

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Kathryn Kost & Laura Lindberg, <i>Pregnancy Intentions, Maternal Behaviors, and Infant Health: Investigating Relationships with New Measures and Propensity Score Analysis</i> , 52 <i>Demography</i> 83 (2015), https://read.dukeupress.edu/demography/article/52/1/83/169378/Pregnancy-Intentions-Maternal-Behaviors-and-Infant	16
Kristine Hopkins et al., <i>Women’s Experiences Seeking Publicly Funded Family Planning Services in Texas</i> , 47 <i>Persps. on Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 63 (2015), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4478214/pdf/nihms658859.pdf	16
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Findings from the 2012 Family PACT Client Exit Interviews</i> (Bixby Ctr. for Glob. Reprod. Health 2014), https://bixbycenter.ucsf.edu/sites/bixbycenter.ucsf.edu/files/3.%20CEI%20Report_ADA.pdf	16
Megan L. Kavanaugh et al., <i>Use of Health Insurance Among Clients Seeking Contraceptive Services at Title X–Funded Facilities in 2016</i> , 50 <i>Persps. on Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 101 (2018), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1363/psrh.12061	15
Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Plan. & Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>2019 Poverty Guidelines</i> (n.d.), https://aspe.hhs.gov/2019-poverty-guidelines	17
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>HHS Awards \$256.6 Million to Expand and Restore Access to Equitable and Affordable Title X Family Planning Services Nationwide</i> (Mar. 30, 2022), https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2022/03/30/hhs-awards-256-million-to-expand-restore-access-to-equitable-affordable-title-x-family-planning-services-nationwide.html	25

Miscellaneous Authorities

Page(s)

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
*HHS Awards \$6.6 Million to Address Increased Need
for Title X Family Planning Services* (Jan. 21, 2022),
<https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2022/01/21/hhs-awards-6.6-million-address-increased-need-for-title-x-family-planning-services.html> 24

Ronald M. Levin, “*Vacation*” at *Sea: Judicial Remedies and
Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law*, 53 *Duke L.J.* 291
(2003), <https://scholarship.law.duke.edu/dlj/vol53/iss2/1/> 28
